OP \$40.00 3925812

ETAS ID: TM864110

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS, INC.		12/27/2023	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	moksha8 Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		
Street Address:	1055 WEST LAKES DRIVE, STE 300		
City:	BERWYN		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19312		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3925812	MOKSHA8		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6465584180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124597115

Email: TRoot@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Troy Root
Address Line 1: 620 8th Ave

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Root
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Troy Root
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=FINAL - moksha8 - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Knight) (1)#page1.tif

source=FINAL - moksha8 - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Knight) (1)#page2.tif

source=FINAL - moksha8 - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Knight) (1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008301 FRAME: 0760

900824197

source=FINAL - moksha8 - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Knight) (1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008301 FRAME: 0761

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Release") is made as of December 27, 2023 (the "Release Date") by KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS, INC., a Canadian corporation ("Lender"), for the benefit of each Person listed as a "Grantor" on the signature page to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (each, a "Grantor," and together with any other Person that may hereafter become a party to this Agreement as a grantor of liens hereunder, collectively, "Grantors").

- Section 1. WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2019 with Lender (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Agreement"), under which each Grantor hereby assigns, pledges and grants to the Lender a continuing security interest in and lien upon all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor, all whether now owned and/or existing or hereafter created, arising and/or acquired (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:
- (a) all Patents, including all of its registered/issued United States patents and filed United States patent applications, unpatented inventions (whether or not patentable), industrial designs and industrial design applications including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto or on any Schedule to any Supplement delivered hereafter, together with all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (b) all Trademarks, including all of its registered United States trademarks and filed United States trademark applications, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto or on any Schedule to any Supplement delivered hereafter, together with all renewals, reversions and extensions of the forgoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark and trademark application covered by clause (b) above;
- (d) all Copyrights, including all of its registered United States copyrights and filed United States copyright applications, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto or on any Schedule to any supplement delivered hereafter, together with all renewals, reversions and extensions of the forgoing;
- (e) all applications, registrations, claims, awards, judgments, amendments, improvements and insurance claims related thereto now or hereafter owned or licensed by any Grantor, or any claims for damages by way of any past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, together with all accessions and additions thereto and proceeds thereof (including, without limitation, any proceeds resulting under insurance policies); and
- (f) all cash, income, royalties, fees, other proceeds, accounts and general intangibles that consist of rights of payment to or on behalf of any Grantor, proceeds from the sale, licensing or other disposition of all or any part of, or rights in, the Intellectual Property Collateral by or on behalf of any Grantor, and all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity

TRADEMARK REEL: 008301 FRAME: 0762 for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

which such continuing security interest in and lien upon the Intellectual Property Collateral, and this Agreement, shall continue in full force and effect to secure each of the Obligations unless and until the Obligations have been satisfied and paid in full in cash and all Commitments under the Loan Agreement have been terminated.

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2019, Lender has recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the Trademark division (the "<u>USPTO</u>"), at Reel 006573, Frame 0115, notices of security interests in the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, all outstanding amounts owed under any financing documents executed in connection with the Agreement have been satisfied and the Grantors have requested that Lender release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, Lender hereby irrevocably and forever terminates the Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges the entirety of the security interest and continuing lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. Lender understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantors with the USPTO at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.
- 3. <u>Further Actions.</u> Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantors may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantors and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantors.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS, INC., as Lender

Samira Sakha
Reason: By signed by: Samira Sakha
Reason: By signing this document with an
Relectronic signature using Adobe Sign I an
agreeing that I am providing my approval.
Date: Dec 22 029 13:50 520

Name: Samira Sakhia Title: President & CEO

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008301 FRAME: 0764

Schedule 1

to

Intellectual Property Security Agreement

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

Patents and Patent Applications: 1.

None

2. Trademarks and Trademark Applications:

Mark	Owner	Country	Application No.	Registration No.
MOKSHA8	moksha8 Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	US	77/144,412	3925812

Copyrights and Copyright Applications: 3.

None

4. Domain Names:

The Company owns the following domain names:

moksha8.com

moksha8.net m8p.cloud padecimientos.com m8farma.com m8pharma.com

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008301 FRAME: 0765

RECORDED: 12/27/2023